Auditors of the Company to conduct audit of the cost 
records maintained by the Company as prescribed under 
the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as 
amended from time to time, for the Financial Year ending 
December 31, 2025 be paid remuneration of ₹ 27,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs only) plus reimbursement of 
out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes and to seek 
certification services as and when required (along with 
necessary fees).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company

[...]

years from Financial Year January 1, 2025 to December 31, 
2029, at such remuneration, as may be mutually agreed 
between the Board of Directors of the Company and the 
Secretarial Auditors.

The remuneration paid to M/s. S. N. ANANTHASUBRAMANIAN 
& Co, for the financial year 2024 was Rs. 3,15,000/- (Rupees 
Three Lakhs Fifteen Thousand only) excluding taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses for carrying 
out Secretarial Audit and issue the Secretarial compliance 
Report for the financial year 2024.

The remuneration approved for the financial year 2025 is 
Rs. 3,45,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Forty Five Thousand 

only) excluding taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket 
expenses for carrying out Secretarial Audit and issue the 
Secretarial compliance Report.

M/s. S. N. ANANTHASUBRAMANIAN & Co. have consented 
to their appointment as Secretarial Auditors and has

[...]

approved the appointment of Ashwin Solanki & Associates, 
Cost Accountants having Firm Registration Number 100392, 
as Cost Auditors of the Company for conducting the audit 

of the cost records of the Company, for the financial year 
ending December 31, 2025, at a remuneration of ₹ 27,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs only) plus reimbursement of 
out of pocket expenses and applicable taxes and to seek 
certification services as and when required (along with 
necessary fees).

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Members